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3 SUBDIVISION OF LAND AND REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS 

AT RIMPLE WAY, MONICA WAY AND RIX ROAD, BEACONSFIELD  

FILE REFERENCE INT1968655 

RESPONSIBLE GENERAL MANAGER Tracey Parker 

AUTHOR Stephen Powell       

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That Council refuse to Grant Planning Permit T180348 be issued for the subdivision of eight (8) lots 

into twelve lots (12) and the variation of Covenant PS711709M relating to building envelope 

restrictions at 17 & 19 Rimple Way, 18, 19, 20 & 21 Monica Way, 420 & 422 Rix Road, 

Beaconsfield VIC 3807 on the following grounds: 
 

 The proposal fails to meet the requirements of Section 60(2) and 60(5) of the Planning and 

Environment Act 1987, as the Responsible Authority is not satisfied that the owner of any land 

benefitted by the restriction will be unlikely to suffer financial loss, loss of amenity, loss arising 

from the change in neighbourhood character or any other material detriment (including 

perceived detriment) as a consequence of variation to the restriction. 

 

 The subdivision results in excessive crossovers along the Rix Road frontage which will reduce 

on street parking, impact on an existing bikeway within Rix Road and result in an adverse 

impact to the streetscape. 
 

 
 

Attachments 

1  Locality Map 1 Page 

2  Subdivision Plan 6 Pages 

3  Copy of Objections - Circulated to Councillors only 3 Pages 

  
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

 

 
APPLICATION NO.: T180348 

 

APPLICANT: Banriar Investments Pty Ltd CC/Hansen Partnership - Mr Cameron 

Gentle.  

 

LAND: 17 & 19 Rimple Way, 18, 19, 20 & 21 Monica Way and 420 & 422 

Rix Road, Beaconsfield VIC 3807 

 

PROPOSAL: Subdivision and remvoal of restrictive covenants 

 

PLANNING CONTROLS: Urban Growth Zone Schedule 3 

 Development Contributions Overlay Schedule 4 

 Clause 52.02 Easements Restrictions and Reserves 

 Clause 53.01 Public Open Space Contribution and subdivision 

 Clause 56 Residential Subdivision 

 Clause 65 Decision Guidelines 

 Officer Precinct Structure Plan September 2011  

 Development Contributions Plan 15 September 2011. 
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NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS: The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the 

Planning and Environment Act 1987. Council has received one 

objection and one petition with 23 signatories to date. 

  

KEY PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: Is there variation of the restrictive covenant an appropriate planning 

outcome. 

  

 

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal 

 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 
Planning permits T120317 and T160824 allowed for the subdivision of the land which is known as the 

Beaconsfield Roses Estate. As part of these subdivisions the eight (8) subject lots were created.  

 

SUBJECT SITE 

 
The site includes eight (8) existing lots located on the south side of Rimple Way, north and south side of 

Monica Way and the north side of Rix Road with the land approximately 30 metres east of Iceberg Road in 

Beaconsfield.  The following is a summary of each of the current lots: 

 

 17 Rimple Way (Lot 41 PS711708P) located on the south side of the road with a frontage of 20.93m 

and depth of 37m lot area of 774m2.  The lot has a 3m wide easement along the south boundary 

and has a crossover on the west side of the site frontage. 

 

 19 Rimple Way Beaconsfield (Lot 101 on PS730185N) located on the south side of the road with a 

frontage of 18.08m and depth of 37m lot area of 669m2.  The lot has a 3m wide easement along the 

south boundary and has a crossover on the east side of the site frontage. 

 

 18 Monica Way (Lot 56 PS711709M) located on the north side of road with a frontage of 20.93m 

and depth of 37m lot area of 774m2 with a crossover on the east side of the site frontage. 

 

 19 Monica Way (Lot 57 PS711709M) located on the south side of road with a frontage of 20.42m 

and depth of 30m lot area of 613m2. The lot has a 3m wide easement along the south boundary and 

has a crossover on the east side of the site frontage. 

 

 20 Monica Way (Lot 94 PS730185N) located on the north side of the road with a frontage of 18.08m 

and depth of 37m lot area of 669m2 and has a crossover on the west side of the site frontage. 

 

 21 Monica Way (Lot 91 PS730185N) located on the south side of 

the road with a frontage of 14.58m and depth of 30m lot area of 

437m2. The lot has a 3m wide easement along the south 

boundary and has and has a crossover on the west side of the site 

frontage. 

 

 420 Rix Road (Lot 80 PS711709M) with a frontage of 18.96m 

and depth of 33.6m lot area of 636m2. The lot has a crossover on 

the east side of the site frontage. 

 

 422 Rix Road (Lot 82 PS730185N) with a frontage of 14.04m and 

depth of 33.7m lot area of 473m2. The lot has a crossover on the 

west side of the site frontage. 

 

Restrictive Covenants/Agreements 
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Group 1  

- 19 Rimple Way (Lot 101 on PS730185) 

- 20 Monica Way (Lot 94 on PS730185) 

- 21 Monica Way (Lot 91 on PS730185)  

- 422 Rix Road  (Lot 82 on PS730185) 

These lots are subject to: 

- Section 173 Agreements AN270798E and AN557615T which relate to the owners obligations in relation 

to the Officer Development Contribution Plan including both the payment of the applicable levy and the 

delivery of infrastructure items. The application does not breach this agreement and no further action is 

required as a result of this proposal.  

- Restrictive Covenant PS730185N which requires dwellings to be constructed in accordance with the 

Building and Design Guidelines and, requires dwellings to be constructed within the prescribed building 

envelope (shown right). 

 

Group 2 

- 19 Monica Way (Lot 57 on PS711708) 

- 420 Rix Road (Lot 80 on PS711708) 

These lots are subject to: 

- Section 173 Agreements AM026664B which relates to the owners obligations in relation to the Officer 

Development Contribution Plan including both the payment of the applicable levy and the delivery of 

infrastructure items. The application does not breach this agreement and no further action is required 

as a result of this proposal.  

- Restrictive Covenant PS711709M which requires dwellings to be constructed in accordance with the 

Building and Design Guidelines but does not include building envelopes. 

Group 3  

- 17 Rimple Way (Lot 41 on PS711708) 

This lot is subject to:  

- Restrictive Covenant PS711708P which requires dwellings to be constructed in accordance with the 

Building and Design Guidelines. No building envelope applies to this lot. 

Group 4  

- 18 Monica Way (Lot 56 on PS711709) 

This lot is subject to:  

- Restrictive Covenant PS711709M which requires dwellings to be constructed in accordance with the 

Building and Design Guidelines. No building envelope applies to this lot. 

- Section 173 Agreements AM026664B which relates to the owners obligations in relation to the Officer 

Development Contribution Plan including both the payment of the applicable levy and the delivery of 

infrastructure items. The application does not breach this agreement and no further action is required 

as a result of this proposal.   

 

PROPOSAL 

The proposal seeks the subdivision of eight (8) lots into twelve lots (12) and the variation of Covenant 

PS730185N relating to building envelope restrictions on lots 82, 91, 94 and 101 on Plan of Subdivision 

730185N in accordance with the submitted plans. 
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19 Rimple, 20 Monica, 21 Monica, 422 Rix contain building envelopes on the titles that restricted 

development on the site and the removal of these covenant to allow the development of the future lots 

consistent with the new lot boundaries.  

The proposed subdivision will include the provision of new crossover to provide access to lot 102, 92 and 81 

with the resultant removal of indented parking may on Rix Road. 

Subdivision, crossover and building envelope plans below: 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 

Planning Policy Framework (PPF) 

The relevant clauses of the PPF are: 

 Clause 11.02 Managing Growth 

o Clause 11.02-2S Structure Planning 

o Clause 11.02-3S Sequencing of development 

 Clause 11.03 Planning for Places 

o Clause 11.03-2S Growth Areas 

 Clause 13.07 Amenity 

o Clause 13.07-1S Land Use compatibility 

 Clause 14.02 Water 

o Clause 14.02-1S Catchment planning and management 
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 Clause 15.01 Built Environment 

o Clause 15.01-1S Urban Design 

 Clause 15.01-1R Urban Design Metropolitan Melbourne 

o Clause 15.01-2S Building Design 

o Clause 15.01-3S Subdivision Design 

o Clause 15.01-5S Neighbourhood Character 

 Clause 16 Housing 

o Clause 16.01-1S Integrated housing 

o Clause 16.01-2S Location of residential development 

o Clause 16.01-3S Housing Diversity 

o Clause 1601-4S Housing affordability 

 Clause 18.02 Movement Networks. 

 Clause 19.03 Development infrastructure. 

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 

The relevant clauses of the LPPF are: 

 Clause 21.03 Settlement and Housing 

o Clause 21.03-1 Housing 

o Clause 21.03-2 Urban growth area 

 Clause 21.05 Infrastructure provision 

o Clause 21.05-3 Local roads 

 Clause 21.06 Particular Uses and Development 

o Clause 21.06-1 Design and built form 

Relevant Particular/ General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents 

The relevant provisions/ documents are: 

 Clause 52.01 Public Open Space  

 Clause 56 Residential Subdivision 

 Clause 65 Decision Guidelines 

 Clause 66.01 Subdivision Referrals 

 Officer Precinct Structure Plan September 2011  

 Officer Native Vegetation Precinct Plan September 2011 

 Officer Development Contributions Plan  

 

Cardinia Shire’s Liveability Plan 2017-2029 

 

This proposal has regard to Cardinia Shire’s Liveability Plan 2017-2029, in particular:  

 Improved safety; and 

 Reduce obesity  

Zone 

 

The land is subject to the Urban Growth Zone Schedule 3.  The applied zone is General Residential (Clause 

32.08). 
 

Overlays 

 

The land is subject to the Development Contributions Plan Overlay Schedule 4 (DCPO4).   
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PLANNING PERMIT TRIGGERS 

 
The proposal for the subdivision of the land requires a planning permit under the following clauses of the 

Cardinia Planning Scheme: 

 

 Clause 37.07 Urban Growth Zone (Part B) - where a structure plan applies (Officer Precinct Structure 

Plan approved September 2011 and incorporated into the scheme), the provisions clauses 37.07-9 to 

37.07-16 apply.  Pursuant to Clause 37.07-10 of the Urban Growth Zone, a permit is required to 

subdivide the land.  Any requirement in the schedule to this zone or the precinct structure plan must be 

met.  A permit granted must be generally in accordance with the precinct structure plan applying to the 

land and include any conditions or requirements specified in the schedule to this zone or the precinct 

structure plan. 

 

Under the Schedule 3 of the Urban Growth Zone, sub-clause 2.1 refers to applied zones that apply within 

the Officer Precinct Structure Plan.  The subject site is located and zoned within the General Residential 

Zone, therefore pursuant to Clause 32.08-2 of the General Residential Zone a planning permit is 

required to subdivide land.  The proposed development must meet the requirements of Clause 56. 

 

A permit must include any conditions or requirements specified in the schedule to this zone or the 

precinct structure plan. 

 

 Pursuant to Clause 52.02 Easements, restrictions and reserves a permit is required to create and 

remove a restriction. 

 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

 

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, by: 

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land. 

 Placing sign(s) on site frontages (Each street frontage) 

 Placing a notice in the Pakenham Gazette newspaper 

Council has received one objection and one petition with 23 signatories to date. The key issues that were 

raised in the objections are: 

 Area is currently closed off and under traffic stress at peak hours and school. 

 Increased parking on nature strips. 

 Further subdivision will increase pressures on on-street parking. 

 Overcrowding of vehicles on the narrow streets causing vehicle to be crammed and parking on 

council land causing walkways and accessibility to be blocked, with houses generally having 2-3 

vehicles with other vehicles which all restrict visitor parking areas. 

 Approval will be contrary to the restrictive covenant under which the lots were purchased. 

 

REFERRALS 

External Referrals/Notices Required by the Planning Scheme: 

No external referrals required 

Internal Referrals 

Internal Council 

Referral 

Advice/ Response/ Conditions 

Engineering Raised during a Growth Area Permit Matters meeting. The proposed cross-

overs associated with proposed lot 81 will result in the removal of one 
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indented car spaces within Rix Road which is an unacceptable outcome. 

 

 

 

DISCUSSION 

 
Section 60(2) and 60(5) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 states that Council must not issue a 

permit where it has not been satisfied that the owner of any land benefitted by the restriction will be unlikely 

to suffer financial loss, loss of amenity, loss arising from the change in neighbourhood character or any other 

material detriment (including perceived detriment) as a consequence of the variation to the restriction. 

 

The relevant section of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 is provided below.  

 

The responsible authority must not grant a permit which allows the removal or variation of a 

restriction referred to in subsection (4) unless it is satisfied that— 

(a) the owner of any land benefited by the restriction (other than an owner who, before or 

after the making of the application for the permit but not more than three months before 

its making, has consented in writing to the grant of the permit) will be unlikely to suffer any 

detriment of any kind (including any perceived detriment) as a consequence of the 

removal or variation of the restriction; and 

(b) if that owner has objected to the grant of the permit, the objection is vexatious or not 

made in good faith. 

Then objectors have expressed concerns with the detriment that the removal of the covenant and increased 

numbers of lots will have on the surrounds in terms of on street parking and traffic. As all objections received 

are from legal beneficiaries of the covenant and relate to perceived material detriment that will arise from 

the variation of the covenant, the effect of Section 60(5) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 is that a 

permit must not be granted and the application must be refused.  

 

Therefore the Officer’s Recommendation is to refuse the application as required by Section 60(2) and 60(5) 

of the Planning and Environment Act 1987, in accordance with its statutory obligation. 

 

Impacts of the Subdivision 

 

The proposed subdivision results in an additional crossover on the Rix Road frontage associated with 

proposed lot 81 and necessitates the removal/alteration of an existing indented on street parking space. 

There is insufficient room within Rix Road to replace the indented car space, and it is considered that the 

removal of the car space to allow for a cross-over to lot 81 is inappropriate. Further it is considered that the 

additional cross-over will result in excessive cross-overs presenting to Rix Road which will result in a 

detrimental impact to the streetscape. 

 

CONCLUSION 

 
It is considered that the application has not satisfied that the legal beneficiaries of the covenant will be 

unlikely to suffer detriment as a consequence of the proposed variation of the restriction, and as such, 

Council has no avenue to consider supporting the application pursuant to Section 60(5) of the Planning and 

Environment Act 1987. 

 

 

 

http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#permit
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#owner
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#land
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#owner
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#permit
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#permit
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#owner
http://classic.austlii.edu.au/au/legis/vic/consol_act/paea1987254/s3.html#permit
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